

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Conduct a
Comprehensive Examination of Investor
Owned Electric Utilities' Residential Rate
Structures, the Transition to Time Varying and
Dynamic Rates, and Other Statutory
Obligations

U 39 E

R.12-06-013 (Phase 2)
(Filed June 21, 2012)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E),
ON CALCULATION OF EFFECTIVE CARE RATE
DISCOUNT USING CALIFORNIA CLIMATE CREDIT**

CHRISTOPHER J. WARNER
GAIL L. SLOCUM
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, Room 3143
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-6695
Facsimile: (415) 973-0516
E-Mail: CJW5@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: April 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IN ANY EVENT, TURN’S, ORA’S AND GREENLINING/CFORAT’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE PURPOSE OF THE CALIFORNIA CLIMATE CREDIT ARE CONTRARY TO THE REGULATORY HISTORY OF THE AB 32 CAP AND TRADE PROGRAM.....	4
III. PG&E AGREES WITH TURN AND ORA THAT THE STATUTORY INTERPRETATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 739.1(C) IS NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PHASE 2 SETTLEMENTS BEFORE THE COMMISSION, AND THEREFORE THE COMMISSION SHOULD DEFER A DECISION ON SECTION 739.1(C) TO A LATER PHASE OF THIS PROCEEDING	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

Assembly Bill (AB) 32*passim*
Assembly Bill (AB) 327*passim*
Senate Bill (SB) 10185, 6
California Public Utilities Code § 739.1(c)1, 2, 3, 7
California Public Utilities Code § 739.1(c)(1).....2
California Public Utilities Code § 739.1(b)(4)3
California Public Utilities Code § 748.55
California Public Utilities Code § 7015
California Public Utilities Code § 453.55

REGULATIONS

17 California Code of Regulations §§ 95800- 960235
17 California Code of Regulations § 958905
17 California Code of Regulations §§ 958925

CASES

Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381, 387- 882
People v. Canty (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266, 1276.....2
Lungren v. Deukmejian (1988) 45 Cal.3rd 727, 7352
Assembly of State of California v. Public Utilities Comm. (1995) 12 Cal.4th 87.....5

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RULES

Decision 12-12-033.....*passim*
Decision 08-10-037.....3
